synergies expected from the combined service offerings and the value of the assembled workforce. The goodwill is expected to be non-deductible for tax purposes.

During the third quarter of 2018, the Company recorded a $9.2 million goodwill impairment charge related to the Brazil business (see Note 6). During the
fourth quarter of 2017, the Company recorded an $8.4 million goodwill impairment charge related to the Brazil business. The charge is included in Goodwill
impairment in the consolidated statement of operations.

For the period from the date of the Gyori acquisition through December 31, 2016, revenue was $1.2 million and the pre-tax loss was $1.4 million from the
Gyori business. The unaudited pro forma combined results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2016 for Avalara and Gyori as though the companies
were combined as of January 1, 2016 is revenue of $172.0 million and net loss of $59.7 million. The unaudited pro forma financial information also included the
business combination accounting effects resulting from the acquisition, including amortization charges from acquired intangibles. The unaudited pro forma
financial information is for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations that would have been achieved if the Gyori
acquisition had taken place as of January 1, 2016.

6.
Intangible
Assets

Finite-lived intangible assets consisted of the following (in thousands):

   December 31, 2018

Average Useful Life

(Years)  Gross
Accumulated
Amortization   Net

Customer relationships   3 to 10   $ 15,412   $ (9,202)   $ 6,210
Developed technology   3 to 8   30,935   (17,806)   13,129
Noncompete agreements   3 to 5   574   (542)   32
Tradename and trademarks   1 to 4   420   (420)   —
   $ 47,341   $ (27,970)   $ 19,371

   December 31, 2017

Average Useful Life

(Years)  Gross
Accumulated
Amortization   Net

Customer relationships   3 to 10   $ 15,270   $ (7,347)   $ 7,923
Developed technology   3 to 8   24,781   (13,785)   10,996
Noncompete agreements   3 to 5   586   (446)   140
Tradename and trademarks   1 to 4   419   (404)   15
   $ 41,056   $ (21,982)   $ 19,074

93

AVALARA, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Finite-lived intangible assets are generally amortized on a straight-line basis over the remaining estimated useful life as management believes that this
reflects the expected benefit to be received from these assets. Finite-lived intangible assets amortization expense was $6.0 million, $5.7 million, and $5.1 million,
for the years ended December 31, 2018, 2017, and 2016, respectively. Future amortization expense as of December 31, 2018, related to these finite-lived intangible
assets is expected to be as follows (in thousands):